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THE MINISTER OF STATEIN THE
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP
MENT IN THE MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY
tSHRlM. ARUNACHALAl\1) : (a) Yes. Sir.

(D) Does not a rise.

(c) Necessary resour.::es in the form of budger allocations are provided to the Commission to enµb le them to d isch::i r ;e their functions·.

Demand for Cooking Gas in Kenda

945. SHRJ K. MOHANDAS :
the Minister of PETROLEUM
NATURAL GAS be pleased to state :

Will
ANO

(a) the iota! demand for cooking gas in Kerala;

(b) what percentage of demand has been met; and

(c) when the demand is likely to be fully met ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MJNJSTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
NATURAL GAS AND MINISTER OF
STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
{SHRI BRAHMA DUTT) : (a) t0 !cJ The average monthly demand for the existing
~ustomers in Kerala is around 3332 M .T.
Except for occasional backlog in :--upplics, this demand is being met in full.

The Endeavour to meet the demand in full will be maintained.

Production of Su~ar

946. SHRI D.N. REDDY Will the Minister of FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES he pleased to state :

(a) the quantity of sugar producti011
<luring 1986-87 ; and

(b) whether any increase in sugar production is expected during this year to meet the demands of the country and to have some surplus· for export ?

THE MJNISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND MINISTER OF
FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES (SHRI
H.K.L. BHAGAT) : (a) and (b) The pro-

due ti on during J 986-87 season is estimated at 75 lakh tonnes as ngainst 70.03 lakh tonne-; of sugar produced during the last season. With the increased level of domestic sugar production during the current !>eason together with the carry-over stock at the beginning of the season and imported sugar, there wou Id be sufficient avaiJabi lity to meet the domestic requirement, as well as small quantities or committed exports.

T1,o-Ticr Telecommunication System

~47. SHRl UTTAM RATHOD : Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Department of Telecommunications is thinking of having a two-tier System for telephone communications ; and

(b) Ir ~o. what will bi: the i.:xpenditure involved for this scheme "

THE MINISTER OF STATF JN TllE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNlCATJONS
(SHRf SONTOSH MOHAN DEV): (a) The
Depa rtmcnt of Telecommunications is exploring the feasibility of ~cuing up a 11ctwork for the specialised needs of busincs:-. ;111d industrial subscribers.

(b) This proposal is still under consideration at present. Hence, c.lcLails for e;oi;penditure are not known at pre~ent.

I Tro11sl<1rio11 J

Eletronic Tr le phone l:..xchange w.t
Ranikhet

94l:i. SHRJ HARlSH RAWAT: \\ill the Minister or COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to stat~ :

(a) whether the site for electronic exchange to he set up in Rani"het (Uttar pradesh) has finally been selected: and

(b) if .so, when the site was selecled and the time by which construction work is likely to start there '?

THE' MINlSTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTERY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRl SANTOSH MOHAN DEV)
(a) and (b) Yes, Sir. Electronic E"'ch;i.nge


11 I iVritte-11 Answer~ MARCH 3. 1987 Written Ansll'ers 112"

is being planned to be installed in the e"isting departmental bui ldirig in 87-88.

(£11!{/i:;!t) .
.

S.T.D. Facility in Rajnandi:aon,
Madhya Pradesh

949. SHRI SHIVENDRA BAHADUR
SINGH : Will the M inisrer of COM·

\MUNIC'ATIONS he pleased to state :

(a) when· Rajnandgaon District of Madhya Prude.sh will have •l direct STD facility with Delhi: a;1d

(b) the reasons for the delay in providing !his facitity ·:

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATJONS
(SHR I SONTOSH MOHAN
DEV) : (a) and (b) R;:ijnandgaon. a district headquarter of Madhya pradesh is planned to be connected with R::lipu1· Digital TAX for STn facilities by using a coaxial caolc medium.
As Raipur Digital TAX and the coaxiu l cable medium are likely to be commissioned in 1988-89. STD fa~ility for Rajnandgaon with Delhi is e;s;pectcd after completion lli'

the above two works in 1988-89.

AUocution of Kcroscm~ to Andlua Pradesh

950. SHR{ V. TULSIRAM : Will th.:::
Minister of PETROLEUM & NATURAL
GAS be pleased LO state :

{a)I whether Amlhra Pradesh Government have approached Union Government for 1he enhancement of monthly allocalion of kerosene oil :

(h) if so. the details thereof and thc-C\lt'nt to which the n:que~t hHs been a<.:ccded
10:

fc) the C"-tent to whkh this aHocatio11 will meet the demand of the Srnte; and

• fJ) rhe steps to be taken to me.:t full demand of 1he State '!

THE MJNISTER OF STATE OF THE
MJNISTR Y OF PETROLEUM AND
NATURAL GAS AND MJNJSTER OF
STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRI BRAHMADUTT): (a) No such ret1ue<>t has hecn received in the last few months from the Government of Andhra
Pradesh.

(b) and (c) Do not arise in view of the reply to (a) a bo' e .

(d) Allocations have been communicated Lo the State Government for the· ensuing summer a !lowing an increase over the aJloca- ·
tions for the corresponding period of the last year.

[Translation J

Licence Free From Television Owners

951. SHRf NIRMAL KHATTRT : Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be [)leased !O Sta le :

(a) \\ hethcr any ru !es ha vc been framed for charging licence fee from .those television,..
set owners who witness tc levision programmes directly through satellite : and

(b) if sn. the reasons therefor ·.'

THE MINTSTER OF STATE JN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI SANTOSH MOHAN DEV) : (a) Yes,
Sir.

(h) In a meeting of the Committee of Sccretaric' held on 25.6.1986. it was decided tha L in ordc1· w contro J reception or tek-
vision programmes direct from various satet-
litcs suitable legislation may be framed providing the 1·equiremcnt for obtaining a licence for working. possessing or dealing in
~uch TV sets.

[D1gli.,hJ

Setting up of Multi-Fuel Power Station in Karnataka

952. SHRI G. S. BASA VARAJU
SHRI H. N. NANJE GOWDA:

Wil I the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to-
sui.te :

(a) ~hcthcr the Union Government have cleared the Karnataka State Government's. proposa I for establishing the Yelabanka Power Station u!.ing Low Stock High Sulphur instead or furnace oil ;

